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Award MNo. 11G
Case No. 115

FARTIES - Bratherhaod of HMaintenance of Way Emploves
I i ) - and o
DIGPRUTE Southern Pacific Transportation Companyv

tWestern l.ines) . : . —

Thalt the Carriser vielaked bthe provisions of the
current doresment when leiter dated September @4,
1985 it dismissed Track FoFeman David Martines
from 1t service on the basis of uynporoven charaes:
said action being in abuse of discreticn.

2. Carrier shall now sxonerate Mre. Martiner of all
characs and reinstate Mim to his former position
wilh the Cerrier wilth seniority and all other
riohte rostoured unimpaired and compensation for
all wace loss suffered.”

FINDINGES . - - . i -
Upon the whole record. after hearinog. the Board finds that the
narkbies herein are Carrier and Emplovess-wilthin the meaninag of
e Rallway Labor GCcbl. as amended. and that this EBoard 13 dulvy
constitubted  wundegr Fublic LLaw 894946 and has furisdiction aof the

par Liwe and the subigct matbter.

Tty precvord indicetes  that PMr. Martines had beenn emoloved by
Cerrier on March 9. 1%&84 and at the time of the dincidents
avelved in this matiter had been & district Maintenance of Way
Manager . On Auoust 23, 198% he was relieved of hiz officer s

e R T T I i 3 R A O bw arrier and raverted Lo s seniority posilbicn

oy Trachk Foremarn. Claimant ‘was charaed With =ellima compan'y

maEtarLAal, same 1y used Lims. withiout authority and keepina tie
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morey. Followina an itnvesticative hearinag held on  Seotenber 5.

1985 Claimarnt was dismissed from sService having been found guilew

of the charges. - - R -

Carrier insists that the investioation indicated that Claimant
ad sold wilthout avbtharity abk least 200 ) of & Carrier-ownad scrap
fiegs bt an individual and kept the money ($200) from that sale.
Carrier arduass that this action on  the gart. . of Claimant was
troviolation of Rule 801 dealing with dishonestv and Rule 806

which specifies that property of the company must not bs sold or

digposadd af 1N any wavy except by preoper authorities. In this

irmtance ., atocording to Carrier. there is nao doubt  but that
Claimant sold tire  tieo in auestion to an ocubside contractor. a

My, Chagon. and apparantly kept 4200 for. hisself. In  addition.

Cartrier pobes. that besping cash from saleg of this trype is:-..

antirely in violation of company rules and practices. Carmiear
paintains  that. with Claimant a Manager ogccopving s pozition of
responsibility. the betraval o f Lrust L1 this instance was

totally unacrceptable. . -

Febtitiongr  argues Ehalk the record is clear in that Claimsnt had
peen nstirruckhed to se8ll the ties by his superior and thus did mot

da armvithing without proopers asubthoreityve. I addition. according Loy

Faed s biangr - Frgee 1w oo substantiation that Clazmant keph morles .

wiiteh wers pald too hiw By the outside ocontractbor put . g b e



contrary. issued. recelipts to the oultside contractor (apparentl.
wn o briplicate) which covered Ehe transaction. Therefore the
Drganization araues Claimant was pot gullty of anv of thes
violations a&llegsd by Carrier and should not . have been

digciplined.,

s review ot  the record of this matter indicates thatbt it 1=
apparent that Claimant indeed WaSs given aathprity Aara
eostructions to sell the used ties. It iz evidernt that he did
]l the ties o a M. Chacon bt in  the couwrse of the

transaction did & number of thinas which were clearly mistak
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Judamentb. For example. he issugd a written receipt for oDewment
for TO0 of the ties when in fact he had  rot vet received the
woney . Secondlvy. he apparently did indeed acoept cash in pavment
for part of bhe ties which he indicated was a degposilt since e
ocubtslde contractor at  fthe time had neither a monevy order nor oa
Lheck., This was in violation of Company practice and. _policwv.
Further, appareaentiv Elte mistakes were cofipounded when recelipts
ware 1esusd to khe outside contractors Dy both GClaimant and  bas
clar b srroneouslv. Thus. there were thrae receipts issued for the

Same Eransaction.

= the  Roxprd views 1h. in the course of this rather complicatad
~wrine ot actionE,. Sltaiman! waz ot aurlity of sealling COmany

Srertert . wibhowt anthority. Me was svecifically authorized v bacg
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suparLor to drispose of  the Darticular ties. Concerning Lhe
“ransacbions Lheansel,ec. Clalmant used extremely poor 1udament an
tire course of selling the Lties to Pr. Chacon,. He accented cdash.
he gave & re;eipt without having received monies and. ir
addiiion, there wee a duplication of receints subsedguentlv. Therse
e Nk claar tulb evidence to indicate bthat Claimant was guilty of
acceprting  money nerzonally  for sale of company oropertv. For
Ehese reasons. as the Roard views it. the oenalty of dismissal
wag  arbibtrary and far 1n excgss of that reguired for Claimant s
mistake In fudament. Wihile Carrier has the riaht to  demobe
Claimant from hisg positian as a manaedger aid officer, Carrier did
pot. A the Boeard s view., Droperly discipline him by dismissal
from Has position as  Track Foreman. Far that reason the Board
will order his reinstatement as Track Foreman with all riants,
e tuding seniority. i nmioalred. bt withoul compensation for

Limeg loezh a5 & result of his misbtakes.
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Claimant shall be restored to his position as
Track Foreman with all riobhts wunimpaired. but will
aalt recelve pavy far Cime lost which will serve as
a wmanalby for Lthe infraclkions involved.

Carrier will comply wilth the Award herein wibkhin
thirty (30) davs from the date hereof.
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